
 

Agenda - Petitions Committee 

Meeting Venue: 

Committee Room 1 - Senedd 

Meeting date: 4 April 2017 

Meeting time: 09.00

For further information contact: 

Graeme Francis – Committee Clerk 

Kath Thomas - Deputy Clerk 

0300 200 6565  

SeneddPetitions@assembly.wales

Informal pre-meeting (09.00 - 09.10) 

1 Introduction, apologies, substitutions and declarations of interest 

 (Pages 1 - 24)  

2 New petitions 

   

2.1 P-05-738 Public Petition for the Dinas Powys By-Pass 

 (Pages 25 - 41)  

2.2 P-05-748 School Buses for School Children 

 (Pages 42 - 52)  

3 Updates to previous petitions 

   

Education 

3.1 P-05-739 Save TWF Services 

 (Pages 53 - 58)  

Environment and Rural Affairs 

3.2 P-04-399 Slaughter Practices 

 (Page 59)  

3.3 P-04-433 CCTV in Slaughterhouses 

 (Pages 60 - 66)  

3.4 P-04-477 Support for the Control of Dogs (Wales) Bill 

 (Pages 67 - 69)  

3.5 P-04-575 Call in All Opencast Mining Planning Applications 

 (Pages 70 - 72)  

------------------------ Public Document Pack ------------------------



3.6 P-05-717 Establish Statutory Public Rights of Access to Land and Water for 

Recreational and Other Purposes 

 (Pages 73 - 79)  

3.7 P-05-747 TB testing of cattle 

 (Pages 80 - 83)  

First Minister 

3.8 P-05-712 A Welsh Government Department for Europe Would Ensure a 

Clear, Strategic and Accountable Voice for Wales in Ongoing Negotiations 

 (Pages 84 - 88)  

Economy and Infrastructure 

3.9 P-05-731 Land & Access Lane Sale at Abercwmboi 

 (Pages 89 - 92)  

Finance and Local Government 

3.10 P-05-740 Petition to Protect our High Street 

 (Pages 93 - 95)  

Longstanding Petitions 

3.11 P-04-568 Public Inquiry into ABMU Health Board 

 (Page 96)  

3.12 P-04-601 Proposed Ban on the Use of e-cigarettes in Public Places 

 (Pages 97 - 98)  

3.13 P-04-394  Save our Services – Prince Philip Hospital 

 (Pages 99 - 100)  

3.14 P-04-367 Save our Hospital Services 

 (Page 101)  

3.15 P-04-455 Save Prince Phillip Hospital A&E 

 (Page 102)  

3.16 P-04-431 Against Health Cuts from the Residents of Pembrokeshire 

 (Pages 103 - 104)  

3.17 P-04-537 Planting Trees to Reduce Flooding 

 (Page 105)  

3.18 P-04-505 Eating Disorder Unit in Wales 

 (Page 106)  



3.19 P-04-526 Please make Senedd TV accessible to deaf people 

 (Page 107)  

3.20 P-04-442 Guarantee good support close to home for disabled children and 

their families 

 (Page 108)  

3.21 P-04-559 Secondary School Awareness of Self-Harm 

 (Page 109)  

3.22 P-04-466 Medical Emergency - Preventing the introduction of a poorer 

Health Service for North Wales 

 (Pages 110 - 112)  

3.23 P-04-524 Planning Control and the Welsh Language 

 (Page 113)  

4 Evidence Session - P-05-710 Ensure Disabled People can Access 

Public Transport As and When They Need it 

(9.40 - 10.30) (Pages 114 - 120)  

 

 Welsh Local Government Association (WLGA) - John Forsey Highways, 

Transport & Recycling, Powys County Council 

 

 Licensed Private Hire Car Association - Steve Wright MBE, Chairman 

 

5 Motion under Standing Order 17.42(ix) to resolve to exclude the 

public from the meeting for the remainder of the meeting 

   

6 Consideration of Oral Evidence under Agenda Item 4 

   



Document is Restricted

Pack Page 1

Agenda Item 1By virtue of paragraph(s) ix of Standing Order 17.42



P-05-738 Public Petition for the Dinas Powys By-Pass 

This petition was submitted by V P Driscoll, A R Robertson and R T Harrod, having 

collected 3,305 signatures – 2,572 on paper and 733 on-line.  

Text of the Petition 

We the undersigned, call on the National Assembly for Wales to urge the Welsh 

Government to provide the necessary funding and support for the construction of a 

Dinas Powys By-Pass. 

Assembly Constituency and Region. 

 Vale of Glamorgan 

 South Wales Central 

Pack Page 25

Agenda Item 2.1



 

 

 

 RS Ref: 16/1890 

B
ri

ff
 T

u
d
a
le

n
 |

 B
ri

e
fi

n
g
 P

a
g

e
  
1
 

# 

 
 

 

 

Research
[...]
-04-575 Call in All Opencast Mining Planning Applications 

 

Petition Wording 

We call upon the National Assembly for Wales to urge the Welsh Government 

to call in all opencast mining planning applications over 10 years duration or 

over 350 hectares in size because the implications of these developments 

are far reaching and long standing with effects beyond the immediate 

locality.  

 

Petition raised by:  United Valleys Action Group 

 

Date Petition first considered by Committee: 15 July 2014 

 

Number of signatures: 130 – An associated petition relating to a specific 

planning application collected in excess of 6500 signatures 

 

Pack Page 70

Agenda Item 3.5



Pack Page 71



P-04-575 Call in all Opencast Mining Applications – Correspondence from the 

Petitioner to the Committee, 28.02.17 

 

Response to Ministers letter for Petitions Committee 

 

The demand for coal is reducing so quickly due to market demand and the world reduction 

in coal use for power stations that opencast coal is no longer required in the long term, 

UVAG stand by their petition that all opencast mine applications over 10 years or 350 

hectares in size should be called in by the Welsh Government. 

 

Here in Wales there are numerous abandoned and mothballed opencast sites because the 

demand for coal is falling, Aberthaw power station can no longer use the low volatile coal 

found in South Wales, some of these opencast sites will not have the restoration done and 

it will be left to the Welsh Government or Local Authorities to find the finance to complete 

the sites, if there is no finance available then the sites will be left abandoned, some with a 

massive dangerous big hole in the ground, this it is a very worrying situation. 

 

There are large opencast mine planning applications in progress at the moment where the 

Welsh Government should intervene. 

 

Given that opencast mining and coal markets are changing very quickly and in light of the 

above, UVAG would like the petition to go to Plenary for debate by all parties with the view 

of implementing the petition. 

 

Terry Evans UVAG 

 

Pack Page 72



P-05-717 Establish Statutory Public Rights of Access to Land and Water for 

Recreational and Other Purposes. 

 

This petition was submitted by Waters of Wales - WoW, having collected 3,045 

paper signatures and 433 paper signatures – Total = 3,478 

Text of the Petition 

We call on the National Assembly for Wales to urge the Welsh Government to 

implement a Bill to establish statutory public rights of access to land and water for 

recreational and other purposes. The bill should enshrine access rights and 

responsibilities for the public in the same way that the 2003 Land Reform (Scotland) 

Act encourages co-operative use of the outdoors for healthy, low impact recreation. 

This Bill must enshrine public rights of navigation for inland water, and permit 

access to and along water. It must remove the lack of legal clarity and restrictions 

which act as a barrier to sport and recreation and the promotion of Wales as a 

welcoming place for healthy recreation, tourism and adventurous activity at all 

levels of participation and enjoyment. 

Additional information 

The Countryside and Rights of Way (CRoW) Act 2000 (i) was intended to deliver 

much-needed public access to the countryside. Before CRoW was enacted, however, 

it had already been stripped of many of its intended public benefits. For example, it 

sought to exclude the public from inland water. CRoW was complicated, expensive, 

and fails to deliver the access to land and water needed by the wider public. The 

CRoW mapping exercise alone cost nearly £8m, to address the needs of the small 

percentage of the public who want to access upland areas. Welsh Government took 

ownership of this issue in 2009 (ii), yet at the end of 2015, recreational access to 

land fails to meet the needs of the wider public, and the issue of access to w
[...]
c and Accountable Voice for Wales in Ongoing Negotiations 

Thank you for your letter concerning the Welsh Government’s role in the 

forthcoming negotiations on the United Kingdom’s withdrawal from the European 

Union.  

As a Committee we have been charged with examining “the implications for Wales 

of the United Kingdom's withdrawal from the European Union” and ensuring that 

“Welsh interests are safeguarded during the withdrawal process”. In order to fulfil 

its remit, the Committee has held a number of oral evidence sessions with the 

First Minister, Carwyn Jones AM; and with the Cabinet Secretary for Finance and 

Local Government, Mark Drakeford AM who represents the Welsh Government at 

the Joint-Ministerial Committee on European Negotiations.1   

To date the Committee has held a total of 4 evidence sessions with the First 

Minister or the Cabinet Secretary. A list of the dates and links to the transcripts 

for these sessions are provided in Annex A.  

                                       

1 The Joint-Ministerial Committee brings together ministers from the UK Government, Welsh 

Government, Scottish Government and the Northern Ireland Executive 

Pack Page 86



 

During these sessions, Members of the Committee have raised a number of issues 

including: 

- how the Welsh Government is safeguarding Welsh interests in the 

negotiations; 

- capacity and resources within the Welsh Government for effectively meeting 

the challenges and opportunities of Brexit; 

- the evidence basis for some of the Welsh Government’s policy positions on 

Brexit (as set out in ‘Securing Wales’ Future’); 

The Committee has also published its report on the implications for Wales of 

leaving the European Union. Part one of the report looked at some of the key 

emerging themes for Wales. Part two looked in detail at the Welsh Government 

response to Brexit including inter-governmental relations; Wales’s voice in the 

negotiations and the role of the National A
[...]
 place on record my thanks to the previous Petitions Committee for their 

consideration, patience and efforts in assisting my Petition to ask the questions of 

Mark Drakeford, which he continually failed to answer satisfactorily or with 

conviction. I believe it played a major role in successfully defeating the proposals 

for banning eCigarettes in Public Places. I am aware that some members of the 

previous Petitions Committee are no longer AMs, but I assume that you still have 

some means of contacting them to pass on my thanks - regardless of whether they 

opposed or supported my petition. 

 

Very Best Regards, 

Simon 

 

Pack Page 98



P-04-394  Save our Services - Prince Philip Action Network 

Petition wording: 

 

We the people of Llanelli, the town with the largest population within the 

Hywel Dda area demand Prince Philip Hospital be restored to a fully 

functioning District General Hospital with the return of major elective 

surgery, including gastrointestinal, vascular, urology, gynaecology and 

trauma, with support from the original 5 ITU beds fully staffed, which would 

support a fully staffed, consultant led Accident and Emergency Department, 

providing support for the physicians.  

Petition raised by:  Prince Philip Action Network 

Date petition first considered by Committee:  29 May 2012 

Number of signatures:  24,000 (approximately) 

 

Pack Page 99

Agenda Item 3.13



P-04-394 Save our Services – Prince Philip Hospital  

Correspondence from the Petitioner to the Committee, 27.02.17 

 

Dear Jessica,  

 

In response to the letter from Mike Hedges A.M.re: Petition P-04-397, Prince Phillip 

Hospital, LLANELLI. I will share the following with you. 

 

1. The SOSPPAN Campaign group has disbanded.  

 

2. The Judicial Review found that the Hywel Dda LHB’s consultation process was adequate. 

 

3. The resignations of key members of the LHB, for one reason or another, led to a new 

LHB and a much improved approach. Consultation and the inclusion of SOSPPAN has in no 

small way, helped to create the innovative FRONT OF HOUSE approach at Prince Phillip.  

 

4. This “Clinician Led” approach, recognised and accepted by SOSPPAN is the best possible 

outcome, despite it being a compromise i.e. not a full A&E, it seems to be working well. 

 

5. With regard to the Petition— I have the following observations. I am mindful that this is 

owned by the thousands who signed it. Clearly, the demands there-in have not been met, 

despite the fact that SOSPPAN has accepted a compromise. On balance, it is my personal 

opinion that in the interest of fairness and common justice to those who signed, the 

decision for further consideration must, therefore rest with your committee. 

 

Kindest regards,  

Bryan Hitchman. 

 

Pack Page 100



P-04-367 Save our Hospital Services 

 

Petition wording: 

- We the undersigned want to see ALL of our local health services 

maintained and protected at Prince Philip Hospital. 

- We oppose the downgrading of our hospital. 

- We ask the Health Minister and the Welsh Labour Government to 

review their plans as a matter of urgency. 

Petition raised by: Rhydwyn Ifan 

Date petition first considered by Committee: 28 February 2012 

Number of signatures: Approximately 9,000 signatures 

Pack Page 101

Agenda Item 3.14



P-04-455 : Save Prince Phillip Hospital A&E 

Petition wording:  

Hywel Dda Health Board is planning to downgrade or close A&E services at 

Prince Philip Hospital. This is an essential service for Llanelli and the 

surrounding communities and the community needs to act to save our 

A&E.Please sign this Petition to prevent the closure of this essential service, 

and to ensure lives are not put at risk. 

 

Petition raised by: Angharad Howells 

Date petition first considered by Committee:  29 January 2013 

Number of signatures: 1038 

 

Pack Page 102

Agenda Item 3.15

http://www.assemblywales.org/cp-individual-e-petition.htm?pet_id=672


P-04-431 : Against health cuts from the residents of 

Pembrokeshire 

Petition wording:  

SWAT (Save Withybush Action Team) have fought for the retention of  

safe,effective and accessible secondary health care services for the people of  

Pembrokeshire since 2005. 

 

On behalf of SWAT I call upon the National Assembly for Wales to urge 

the Welsh Government to ensure that the plans for Secondary Healthcare 

provision currently being consulted on in the Hywel Dda Health Board 

area will maintain the present level of services available at Withybush 

Hospital.  The 14000 signatories on the petitions delivered to your office 

by SWAT do not agree with the preferred option of the Hywel Dda health 

Board to centralize most inpatient services on the Glangwili site.  It is 

quite clear to the people of Pembrokeshire and elsewhere who have 

signed these petitions that if centralization of services is required then 

Withybush should be the preferred site.  This would provide an equitable, 

accessible, safe and sustainable Secondary Healthcare service for the 

whole of the Hywel Dda Health Board area whereas centralizing services 

on the Glangwili site would seriously disadvantage the people of 

Pembrokeshire. 

Petition raised by:  SWAT (Save Withybush Action Team) 

Date petition first considered by Committee:  6 November 2012 

Number of signatures:  Associated petition collected approximately 14,000 

signatures. Associated petition collected approximately 14,000 signatures. 

Of these 14,000 signatures, over 10,000 signatures were collected for a 

petition which specifically called for the Special Care Baby Unit at Withybush 

to be saved, and 4,000 signatures for petitions which called for all services 

at Withybush to be protected. 

Pack Page 103

Agenda Item 3.16



P-04-537 Planting Trees to Reduce Flooding  

Petition wording: 

 

We call on the Welsh Assembly to urge the Welsh Government to reduce 

flood risk to thousands of homes across the country by supporting the 

planting of at least 10 million trees over the next 5 years, creating hedges, 

tree belts and wooded areas targeted where they will best help soak up 

rainfall and slow down water runoff.   This tree planting will count towards 

the 100,000 hectare tree planting target the Welsh Government has already 

set, to soak up C02 from the atmosphere. 

 

Petition raised by: Coed Cadw 

 

Date Petition first considered by Committee: 18 February 2014 

 

Number of signatures: 2708 

 

 

Pack Page 105

Agenda Item 3.17



P-04-505 Eating Disorder Unit in Wales 

Petition wording: 

We call upon the National Assembly for Wales to inform the Welsh 

Government of the urgency and necessity to provide a specialist eating 

disorder unit in Wales. 

 

Additional Information:  

We would like to see a specialist eating disorder unit built in Wales to reduce 

the stress and disruption of traveling so far from family and friends by 

having to go to England to receive treatment. In 2007 the government 

acknowledged that there was no specialist treatment in Wales and that this 

needed to change, yet 5 years on we are still waiting for that change. I know 

from personal experience how hard it is to be in hospital so far away from 

home and believe that an eating disorder unit in Wales would make the 

process of treatment and recovery easier for welsh sufferers. 

 

Petition raised by:  Keira Marlow 

 

Date petition first considered by Committee: 8 October 2013 

 

Number of signatures: 526  

 

Pack Page 106

Agenda Item 3.18



P-04-526 Please make Senedd TV accessible to deaf people 

Petition wording: 

We call upon the National Assembly for Wales to provide subtitling and 

signed language access to televised debates and proceedings, to enable the 

300,000 with hearing loss and deafness in Wales to follow the democratic 

processes hearing people already enjoy. 

 

Petition raised by:  Mervyn James 

 

Date Petition first considered by Committee: 21 January 2014 

 

Number of signatures: 25 

 

 

Pack Page 107

Agenda Item 3.19



P-04-442 : Guarantee good support close to home for disabled 

children and their families 

Petition wording:  

We, the undersigned, call on the Welsh Government to guarantee good 

support close to home for disabled children and their families. 

In order to achieve this, we call on the National Assembly for Wales to urge 

the Welsh Government to make sure the new Educational (Wales) Bill includes 

a ‘Provide Local’ principle in the Bill that will: 

- ensure inclusive and accessible services in the local area, and  

- put a duty on local agencies to introduce new inclusive and accessible 

services if they don't exist, through better planning, partnership and the 

involvement of local parents. 

Petition raised by: Scope Cymru 

Date petition first considered by Committee:  4 December 2012 

Number of signatures: 2,606 

 

Pack Page 108

Agenda Item 3.20



P-04-559 Secondary School Awareness of Self-Harm 

Petition wording: 

 

We call on the National Assembly for Wales to urge the Welsh Government to 

put in place more educational programmes (specifically in Secondary 

Schools) to counteract many people’ s misunderstanding of self-harm.  

A growing issue amongst teenagers in Wales, 43% of people know somebody 

who has self-harmed according to a BBC survey. In the same survey, it was 

reported that 41% think that self-harm is selfish. 

 

Additional Information: Due to the sheer volume of occurrences in self-harm 

among teenagers in Wales, I feel that there should be more awareness and 

approachability of the subject. Why should a teenager suffer in silence? This 

is why I believe that as a country we should provide more substantial 

resources for a sufferer to find free assistance in battling self-harm. 

 

Petition raised by:  Eleanor Price 

 

Date Petition first considered by Committee: 17  June 2014 

 

Number of signatures : 12  

 

Pack Page 109

Agenda Item 3.21



P-04-466 Medical Emergency - Preventing the introduction of a 

poorer Health Service for North Wales 

Petition wording: 

 

We the undersigned call on the National Assembly for Wales to urge the 

Welsh Government to ensure that the proposals contained within the Betsi 

Cadwalader University Health Board consultation- “ Health Care in North 

Wales is Changing“  does not result in poorer health provision and 

unnecessary deaths and suffering.  

 

The proposals will have a detrimental effect on most areas of health 

provision and emergency services and in no way can the proposals be an 

improvement as is intimated. Already experiencing meltdown, the Health 

Service in Wales will head towards collapse, if these proposals are 

implemented in their present form 

 

The current BCUHB consultation proposals in relation to Health Care in North 

Wales appear to be detrimental to general health provision and the safety of 

our communities. Accessibility, X-ray provision, Minor Injuries ,Mental 

Health, the Ambulance Services, the Out of Hours service and the ability of 

GP’ s to deliver an integrated service are going to be particularly hard hit by 

the proposals - as they are diametrically at odds with the Welsh Govt’s vision 

in relation to the documents “ Together for Health” , “ Setting the Direction” , 

and “ Delivering Emergency Care Services”  - it appears also to be at odds 

with the “ Compact”  announced by the Health Minister on the 25th of 

September 2012. 

Petition raised by: Mike Parry 

 

Petition first considered by Committee:  19 March 2013 

Number of signatures: 306 

 

Pack Page 110

Agenda Item 3.22

http://www.assemblywales.org/epetition-closed-petition-signatories_all.htm?pet_id=819
http://www.assemblywales.org/epetition-closed-petition-signatories_all.htm?pet_id=819


Document is Restricted

Pack Page 111

By virtue of paragraph(s) ix of Standing Order 17.42



P-04-524 Planning Control and the Welsh Language 

Petition wording: 

We the undersigned call upon the National Assembly for Wales, during its 

consideration of the Planning Reform Bill, to include a provision making the 

use of bilingual signage a legal planning condition requirement for all new 

builds in Wales where the public have access whether on payment or 

otherwise. 

 

Additional information:  

More than 50 years after the Welsh Language Society started their campaign 

for bilingualism in Wales the private sector are still a long way off 

compliance. Legislation is required to ensure compliance with Paragraph 13 

of TAN 20. Individual campaigns like the Premier Inn campaign should not 

be necessary an a blanket policy is required that puts Welsh on an equal 

footing within the private sector.  

 

Petition raised by:  Owain Arfon Jones 

 

Date Petition first considered by Committee: 21 January 2014 

 

Number of signatures: 123 

 

 

Pack Page 113

Agenda Item 3.23



Document is Restricted

Pack Page 114

Agenda Item 4 By virtue of paragraph(s) ix of Standing Order 17.42


	Agenda
	1 Introduction, apologies, substitutions and declarations of interest
	2.1 P-05-738 Public Petition for the Dinas Powys By-Pass
	Research brief
	16.03.17 Correspondence - Cabinet Secretary for Economy and Infrastructure to the Chair
	28.03.17 Correspondence - Petitioner to the Committee

	2.2 P-05-748 School Buses for School Children
	Research brief
	28.02.17 Correspondence - Cabinet Secretary for Economy and Infrastructure to the Chair
	24.02.17 Correspondence - Petitioner to the Committee

	3.1 P-05-739 Save TWF Services
	08.03.17 Correspondence - Minister for Lifelong Learning and Welsh Language to the Chair
	29.03.17 Correspondence - Petitioner to the Committee (Welsh only)
	29.03.17 Correspondence - Petitioner to the Committee

	3.2 P-04-399 Slaughter Practices
	3.3 P-04-433 CCTV in Slaughterhouses
	20.03.17 Correspondence - Leader of the House and Chief Whip to the Chair
	28.03.17 Correspondence - Petitioner to the Committee

	3.4 P-04-477 Support for the Control of Dogs (Wales) Bill
	28.03.17 Correspondence - Petitioner to the clerking team

	3.5 P-04-575 Call in All Opencast Mining Planning Applications
	07.03.17 Correspondence –Cabinet Secretary for Environment and Rural Affairs to the Chair
	28.03.17 Correspondence - Petitioner to the Committee

	3.6 P-05-717 Establish Statutory Public Rights of Access to Land and Water for Recreational and Other Purposes
	09.03.17 Correspondence –Cabinet Secretary for Environment and Rural Affairs to the Chair
	29.03.17 Correspondence - Petitioner to the Committee
	29.03.17 Correspondence - Petitioner to the Committee - Annex

	3.7 P-05-747 TB testing of cattle
	23.02.17 Correspondence –Cabinet Secretary for Environment and Rural Affairs to the Chair
	29.03.17 Correspondence - Petitioner to the Committee

	3.8 P-05-712 A Welsh Government Department for Europe Would Ensure a Clear, Strategic and Accountable Voice for Wales in Ongoing Negotiations
	08.03.17 Correspondence from the Chair of the External  Affairs and Additional Legislation Committee to the Chair of Petitions

	3.9 P-05-731 Land & Access Lane Sale at Abercwmboi
	13.03.17 Correspondence - Cabinet Secretary for Economy and Infrastructure to the Chair
	22.03.17 Correspondence - Petitioner to the Committee

	3.10 P-05-740 Petition to Protect our High Street
	11.03.17 Correspondence - Cabinet Secretary for Finance and Local Government to the Chair

	3.11 P-04-568 Public Inquiry into ABMU Health Board
	3.12 P-04-601 Proposed Ban on the Use of e-cigarettes in Public Places
	24.03.17 Correspondence - Petitioner to the Committee

	3.13 P-04-394  Save our Services – Prince Philip Hospital
	27.02.17 Correspondence - Petitioner to the Committee

	3.14 P-04-367 Save our Hospital Services
	3.15 P-04-455 Save Prince Phillip Hospital A&E
	3.16 P-04-431 Against Health Cuts from the Residents of Pembrokeshire
	3.17 P-04-537 Planting Trees to Reduce Flooding
	3.18 P-04-505 Eating Disorder Unit in Wales
	3.19 P-04-526 Please make Senedd TV accessible to deaf people
	3.20 P-04-442 Guarantee good support close to home for disabled children and their families
	3.21 P-04-559 Secondary School Awareness of Self-Harm
	3.22 P-04-466 Medical Emergency - Preventing the introduction of a poorer Health Service for North Wales
	Research brief

	3.23 P-04-524 Planning Control and the Welsh Language
	4 Evidence Session - P-05-710 Ensure Disabled People can Access Public Transport As and When They Need it



Minutes of the meeting


 

 

Concise Minutes - Petitions Committee 

Meeting Venue: 

Committee Room 1 - Senedd 

Meeting date: Tuesday, 4 April 2017 

Meeting time: 09.00 - 10.31

This meeting can be viewed  

on Senedd TV at: 

http://senedd.tv/en/3948 

Attendance 

Category Names 

Assembly Members: 

Mike Hedges AM (Chair) 

Gareth Bennett AM 

Neil McEvoy AM 

David Melding AM 

Witnesses: 

John Forsey, Highways, Transport & Recycling, Powys 

County Council - Welsh Local Government Association 

(WLGA) 

Steve Wright MBE, Chairman - Licensed Private Hire Car 

Association 

Committee Staff: 

Graeme Francis (Clerk) 

Kayleigh Driscoll (Deputy Clerk) 

Kath Thomas (Deputy Clerk) 

Sam Mason (Legal Adviser) 

 

1 Introduction, apologies, substitutions and declarations of interest  

 

The Chair welcomed everyone to meeting. David Melding attended in place of Janet 

Finch-Saunders. 

http://senedd.tv/


 

2 New petitions  

2.1 P-05-738 Public Petition for the Dinas Powys By-Pass  

 

David Melding declared the following relevant interest under Standing Order 17.24A: 

 

He has previously supported the campaign for a Dinas Powys by-pass.  

 

The Committee considered the petition for the first time and agreed to write to the 

Cabinet Secretary for Economy and Infrastructure to ask whether the Welsh 

Government has helped to fund the current study into the Dinas Powys transport 

network and, if so, whether he would be in a position to update the Committee once 

this has concluded. 

 

2.2 P-05-748 School Buses for School Children  

 

The Committee considered the petition for the first time and agreed to contact the 

petitioner to clarify the objective of her petition, in light of the information received 

from the Cabinet Secretary for Economy and Infrastructure. 

 

 

3 Updates to previous petitions  

3.1 P-05-739 Save TWF Services  

 

The Committee considered correspondence on the petition and, given the satisfaction 

of the petitioners with the expansion of the Twf programme from April 2017, agreed 

to close the petition and thank the petitioners for their engagement. 

 

3.2 P-04-399 Slaughter Practices  

 

See agreed action under agenda item 3.3. 

 



3.3 P-04-433 CCTV in Slaughterhouses  

 

The Committee considered correspondence on the petition and agreed to forward the 

petitioner’s most recent comments to the Cabinet Secretary for Environment & Rural 

Affairs and accept the offer of an update from the Welsh Government when 

appropriate. 

 

3.4 P-04-477 Support for the Control of Dogs (Wales) Bill  

 

The Committee considered correspondence on the petition and agreed to await an 

update from the petitioner following his planned meeting with the Cabinet Secretary 

for Environment & Rural Affairs. 

 

3.5 P-04-575 Call in All Opencast Mining Planning Applications  

 

The Committee considered correspondence on the petition and, agreed to return to the 

petition at the next meeting so that it can be considered alongside another petition on 

opencast mining applications. 

 

3.6 P-05-717 Establish Statutory Public Rights of Access to Land and Water for 

Recreational and Other Purposes  

 

The Committee considered correspondence on the petition and agreed to: 

 

 forward the petitioner’s comments to the Cabinet Secretary for Environment & 

Rural Affairs; and  

 await further detail on the proposals for reform being developed by the Welsh 

Government. 

 

3.7 P-05-747 TB testing of cattle  

 



The Committee considered correspondence on the petition and agreed to: 

 

 forward the petitioner’s comments to the Cabinet Secretary for Environment and 

Rural Affairs for her to take into account in her deliberations; 

 forward the petition to the Chair of the Climate Change Environment and Rural 

Affairs Committee given their recent inquiry into this issue;  

 await the Cabinet Secretary’s forthcoming statement of her decision; and  

 inform the petitioner about the ongoing consideration being given to the issue 

of TB testing for cattle. 

 

3.8 P-05-712 A Welsh Government Department for Europe Would Ensure a Clear, 

Strategic and Accountable Voice for Wales in Ongoing Negotiations  

 

The Committee considered correspondence on the petition and agreed to forward the 

petitioner a copy of the External Affairs and Additional Legislation Committee’s report 

on Implications for Wales of leaving the European Union, and await his views on the 

information received. 

 

3.9 P-05-731 Land & Access Lane Sale at Abercwmboi  

 

The Committee considered correspondence on the petition and concluded that there is 

little further that the Committee can do while discussions between the Welsh 

Government and the local authority about use of the land are ongoing. The Committee 

agreed to write to the Cabinet Secretary for Economy and Infrastructure to ask him to 

update the Committee once these discussions have concluded. 

 

3.10 P-05-740 Petition to Protect our High Street  

 

The Committee considered correspondence on the petition and agreed to await 

petitioner’s views on the latest correspondence from the Cabinet Secretary for Finance 

and Local Government before agreeing the next step in relation to the petition. 

 

 



3.11 P-04-568 Public Inquiry into ABMU Health Board  

 

The Committee considered a response from the petitioner and agreed to close the 

petition and thank the petitioner for his engagement with the petitions process. 

 

3.12 P-04-601 Proposed Ban on the Use of e-cigarettes in Public Places  

 

The Committee considered a response from the petitioner and agreed to close the 

petition and thank the petitioner for his engagement with the petitions process. 

 

3.13 P-04-394  Save our Services – Prince Philip Hospital  

 

The Committee considered a response from the petitioner and agreed to close the 

petition and thank the petitioners for their engagement with the petitions process. 

 

3.14 P-04-367 Save our Hospital Services  

 

The Committee agreed to close petition due to the length of time that has elapsed 

since contact was last received from the petitioner. 

 

3.15 P-04-455 Save Prince Phillip Hospital A&E  

 

The Committee agreed to close petition due to the length of time that has elapsed 

since contact was last received from the petitioner. 

 

3.16 P-04-431 Against Health Cuts from the Residents of Pembrokeshire  

 

The Committee agreed to close petition due to the length of time that has elapsed 

since contact was last received from the petitioners. 

 



3.17 P-04-537 Planting Trees to Reduce Flooding  

 

The Committee agreed to close petition due to the length of time that has elapsed 

since contact was last received from the petitioners. 

 

3.18 P-04-505 Eating Disorder Unit in Wales  

 

The Committee agreed to take further steps to seek to re-establish contact with the 

petitioner through the Cross Party Group on Eating Disorders.   

 

3.19 P-04-526 Please make Senedd TV accessible to deaf people  

 

The Committee agreed to take further steps to seek to re-establish contact with the 

petitioner through the Cross Party Group on Deaf Issues.  

 

3.20 P-04-442 Guarantee good support close to home for disabled children and their 

families  

 

The Committee agreed to seek a response from the petitioner and to consider the 

petition again at the meeting on 9 May. 

 

 

3.21 P-04-559 Secondary School Awareness of Self-Harm  

 

The Committee agreed to seek a response from the petitioner and to consider the 

petition again at the meeting on 9 May. 

 

3.22 P-04-466 Medical Emergency - Preventing the introduction of a poorer Health 

Service for North Wales  

 



The Committee agreed to seek a response from the petitioner and to consider the 

petition again at the meeting on 9 May. 

 

3.23 P-04-524 Planning Control and the Welsh Language  

 

The Committee agreed to seek a response from the petitioner and to consider the 

petition again at the meeting on 9 May.  

 

4 Evidence Session - P-05-710 Ensure Disabled People can Access 

Public Transport As and When They Need it  

 

The Committee considered the evidence received and agreed to write to the National 

Taxi Association to seek written evidence on the petition. 

 

5 Motion under Standing Order 17.42(ix) to resolve to exclude the 

public from the meeting for the remainder of the meeting  

 

The motion was agreed. 

 

6 Consideration of Oral Evidence under Agenda Item 4  

 

The Committee considered the evidence. 

 


